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Steven P. Hultberg
shultberg@radlerwhite.com
541-585-3697

March 2, 2015

VIA EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS U.S. MAIL

Oregon Public Utility Commission
Filing Center
PO Box 2148

 Salem, Oregon 97308-2148

puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

RE: Sunriver Water, LLC Affiliated Interest Application

Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for filing is an affiliated interest application for Sunriver Water, LLC. The
application is being filed in connection with Condition No. 1 to PUC Order 14-405. As
discussed in the enclosed application, Sunriver Water is seeking approval for two new
affiliated interest agreements with Sunriver Environmental, LLC. The agreements pertain to
two leases for real property owned by Sunriver Environmental, LLC. One parcel is for the
recently approved North Reservoir Project, and the other is for shared office/shop/storage
space on real property owned by Sunriver Environmental, LLC. Sunriver Water, LLC does not
propose to amend or adjust the existing Management Agreement approved in consolidated
PUC Order UW 86/Ul 168.

Pursuant to Sunriver Water’s initial rate case filing in UW 160, the PUC removed a
number of proposed expenses from the application either because the PUC considered the
expenses covered by the existing Management Agreement between Sunriver Resort Limited
Partnership and Sunriver Water, or the expenses constituted affiliated interest transactions
for which there was no approved affiliated interest agreement. The following major expenses
were removed:

1. General Manager Salary $21,827. The PUC determined that this position was
covered within the approved Management Agreement and disallowed this expense. Sunriver
Water now understands that this salary falls within the existing Management Agreement.
Sunriver Water is not seeking an additional affiliated interest contract for this position, nor
does it seek to amend the existing Management Agreement to account for the wages of the
General Manager. Consequently, Sunriver Water will not seek rate recovery for this expense
in its next rate application independent of the approved Management Agreement. Sunriver
Water will continue to rely on the existing Management Agreement for this cost.

2. Contract Accounting Services $20,000. The PUC determined that this fee,
attributable to Sunriver Water’s portion of the audit expense for its parent company, Sunriver
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Resort Limited Partnership, was also covered under the existing Management Agreement or
was characterized as an affiliated interest transaction for which there was no affiliated
interest contract. The PUC also found that the fee was not warranted because the PUC
determined that the PUC rules do not require an audit. Sunriver Water is not seeking an
additional affiliated interest contract to cover the audit fee and will not seek rate recovery
for this expense in its next rate application independent of the Management Agreement.
sunriver Water will continue to rely on the existing Management Agreement for this cost.

3. Building/Real Property Rental Expense $33,600. The PUC disallowed this entire
expense because the rental payment was not approved pursuant to an approved affiliated
interest agreement. The current Affiliated Interest application is intended address this issue
and to provide for the rent of the North Reservoir Project real property.

4, Computers/IT Costs $32,803. The PUC disallowed this expense because it
determined that the computer/IT service costs fell within the Management Agreement.
Sunriver Water is not seeking an additional affiliated interest contract to cover the
computer/IT service costs, understanding that this fee is within the Management Agreement.
Consequently, Sunriver Water will not seek rate recovery for this expense in its next rate
application independent of the Management Agreement. Sunriver Water will continue to rely
on the existing Management Agreement for this cost.

Thank your for your consideration of the enclosed Affiliated Interest application.
Please contact me, Thomas Samwell or Terry Penhollow directly should you have any
questions regarding the enclosed application.

Very truly yours,

Ste;en P. Hultberg

Enclosure(s)

(6 23 Sunriver Water, LLC
Sunriver Environmental, LLC
Josh Newton (SROA)
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Instructions: All applications submitted to the Commission must be filed electronically with the
Commission's Filing Center. Documents may be electronically filed by sending the filing as an
attachment to an electronic mail message addressed to the Commission's Filing Center at
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us. An original document must be personally delivered or mailed on the date
the electronic copy of the document is filed.

Date: March 2, 2015

COMPANY NAME: SUNRIVER WATER LLC
ADDRESS: PO BOX 3699
CITY, STATE, ZIP: SUNRIVER, OR 97707

Oregon Public Utility Commission
Filing Center

PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

RE: SUNRIVER WATER, LLC Affiliated Interest Application with SUNRIVER
ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC pursuant to ORS 757.495 and OAR 860-036-0730

This affiliated interest application is submitted in the manner and form indicated by OAR 860-
036-0730.

INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS

(a) The applicant's exact name and the address of its principal business office;
SUNRIVER WATER, LLC, 57850 W. Cascade Road, Sunriver, Oregon 97707

(b) The name and address of the person authorized on the water utility's behalf, to
receive notices, inquiries, and communications regarding the information;

Thomas Samwel, Director of Finance, Sunriver Resort, 17600 Center Drive, Sunriver, Oregon
g7707

(c) A statement describing the relationship between the water utility and the
contracting entity as defined by ORS 757.015 and 757.490;

The water utility is wholly owned by Sunriver Resort Limited Partnership (*SRLP"). SRLP, in
turn, is the sole owner of Sunriver Environmental, LLC. Consequently, Sunriver Environmental,
LLC has an affiliated interest with the water utility.

(d} The amount, kind, and ratio to total voting securities held, if applicable;
N/A

{e) A list of all officers and directors of the affiliated interest who are also officers or
directors of the applicant;
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N/A

(f) The pecuniary interest, directly or indirectly, of any officer or director who is a
party to the contract;

N/A

{:)] A description of the goods or services to be provided, the cost incurred in
providing each of the goods or services, the market value of the goods or services if
different from the costs, and the method or methods proposed for pricing those goods or
services,

The water utility proposes to enter into two separate leases with Sunriver Environmental, LLC
(“Environmental’). One lease is for the North Reservoir Site (the “Reservoir Site”) which is
owned by Environmental, the second is for shared office space and shared shop/storage/yard
space (together, the “Office Space”), also owned by Environmental. The lease for the Reservoir
Site is necessary because the underlying real property for the approved reservoir site is owned
by Environmental. Given the topographical and proximity needs of the reservoir project, there is
no practical alternative to siting the reservoir project on property other than the Reservoir Site.
Consequently, a lease with an affiliated party is required. Similarly, the need for the Office
Space is required due to the fact that the water utility requires office space for its employees
and shop, yard and storage space for its operations. Given that water utility employees are also
employees of Environmental, the most efficient solution to providing Office Space is to locate
the Office Space at the same location as Environmental. The only other alternative for obtaining
Office Space would be to seek comparable space in the Sunriver Business Park. The water
utility believes that locating the Office Space away from the water utilities’ plant, infrastructure
and system would be inefficient and more expensive.

The monthly rent for the Reservoir Site is $1,279.20, with yearly rent being $15,350.40.
The monthly rent for the Office Space is $3,689.89, with yearly rent being $44,276.28.

Exhibit A indentifies  the space requirements and allotments between the water utility and
Environmental for the Office Space. Space required at the treatment plant for the water utility is
4,065 square feet, while Environmental will occupy 8,987 square feet of the total sguare footage
of 13,052. The Reservoir Site comprises 42,640 square feet, which includes the entire north
reservoir project. To establish the rental rates for the Office Space and the Reservoir Site, the
water utility obtained rental amounts from comparable properties, including affiliated rents
charged by Avion and Roats which have been approved by the PUC. Exhibit C, Requested
Rate Assessment, summarizes the rent amounts, on the first page, and then includes the
comparable rents on page 2.

(h) An estimate of the amount the water utility will pay annually for the goods or
services and the accounts in which it will record the charges;

The water utility will be paying rent under two partial net leases with Environmental. With the
exception of gas and electric costs, which will be billed directly to the water utility by landlord or
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by the provider of gas and electric services, all utilities and other charges associated with
operation of the leased areas are included in the rent payable under the leases. The monthly
and yearly fees associated with both leases is addressed under Section (g) above.

The charges will be to the following accounts.
Sunriver Water account #5023-689-7090-0000  Sunriver Environmental 5022-692-4485-7795

(i) The reasons, in detail, relied upon by the water utility for procuring the proposed
goods or services from the affiliate and benefits, if any, utility customers and the general
public will derive from the provision of goods or services,

For the North Reservoir Project, the Reservoir Site is the only feasible location available to site
the project. it is at a location previously approved by the PUC. The rent charged by Sunriver
Environmental is equal to or less than comparable rents for industrial areas, resulting in a
savings to rate payers. Given that there is no feasible location other than the proposed location
to place the reservoir, the’ only feasible option is to locate the project at the selected site.
Placement of the reservoir on property owned by an affiliate results in a benefit to the utility
customers for the simple reason that locating the reservoir in any other location would entail
additional construction and operation costs, as well as associated land purchase or lease costs.
With respect to the office and storage and shop areas, the primary benefit to the water utility
and its customers is the fact that by sharing office, shop and storage space with an affiliated
company, the water utility is not required to obtain independent office, storage and shop space,
which would come at a greater price to the water utility. Moreover, office, shop and storage
space anywhere else in the Sunriver community would result in utility employees being further
from the utilities’ plant and infrastructure. 1t is not efficient o locate employees, the shop,
storage facilities and infrastructure in four separate areas.

(i} A description of the procurement process and the reasons, in pertinent detail
appropriate to the complexity of the procurement, relied upon by the water utility for
procuring the proposed goods or services without a competitive procurement process, if
such a process is not used.

As stated above, the unique needs of the reservoir site to provide gravity service leave very few
options available for location of the reservoir. There are, in fact, no other properties which are
suitably zoned for the project which could accommodate the reservoir project. Consequently, a
competitive procurement process would not have yielded a suitable site. With respect to the
office, shop and storage areas, a competitive procurement process would have, at best, yielded
muitiple locations outside of Sunriver proper, and away from the plant and infrastructure.
Moreover, given that rents are comparable between those being charged to the water utility and
those available in the market, a competitive procurement process likely would not have yielded
appreciable savings to the water utility and would have resulted in a fragmented location of
employees, equipment and infrastructure.

(k) Transfer prices in contracts or agreements for the procurement of goods or
services under competitive procurement shall be presumed to be the market value,
subject to evaluation of the procurement process;
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For all locations being leased pursuant to the affiliated contract, the cost paid by the water utility
is the actual cost charged to the water utility and, as shown on Exhibits A-D, the rents are
comparabie or less than market rate. Consequently, the water utility is paying its actual costs,
and the actual costs are at or below market rates.

OAR 860-036-0739 provides that when services or supplies are sold to a water utility by an
affiliate, sales must be recorded in the water utility's accounts at the affiliate's cost or the market
rate, whichever is lower. The affiliate's cost must be calculated using the water utility's most
recently authorized rate of return. "Market rate" means the lowest price that is available from
nonaffiliated suppliers for comparable services or supplies. "Cost” means fully distributed cost,
including the water utility’s authorized rate of return and ail overheads. For all locations being
leased pursuant to the affiliated contract, the cost paid by the water utility is the actual cost
charged to the water utility and, as shown on Exhibits A-D, the rents are comparable or less
than market rate. Consequently, the water utility is paying its actual costs, and the actual costs
are at or below market rates.

ATTACHMENTS

n A copy of the proposed contract or agreement between the water utility and the
contracting entity; and

Copies of the proposed leases are attached, as are supporting materials for both leases.
(m) Copies of all resolutions of directors authorizing the proposed transactions and, if

stockholders' approval has been obtained, copies of the resolutions approved by the
stockholders.

N/A

For the reasons set forth above, Sunriver Water, LLC respectfully requests that the Commission
issue an order approving the affiliated interest contract between, Sunriver Water, LLC and
Sunriver Environmental, LLC, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 757.495 and OAR 860-0386-
730.

DATE: March 2, 2015
NAME OF COMPANY: SUNRIVER WATER, LLC

Thomas Samweg!%irector of Finance
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EXHIBIT A

Treatment Plant
Room Square Footage

Water Sewer

Room Length Width Total % Water % Sewer Sq. Ft. Sq. Ft.
Office 37 22 814 75% 25% 610.5 203.5
Lab 20 22 440 5% 95% 22 418
Lunch 30 16 480 60% 40% 288 192
Timecard 10 16 160 50% 50% 80 80
Locker 15 30 450 50% 50% 225 225
Generator 23 18 414 50% 50% 207 207
Blower 26 18 468 0% 100% 0 468
AB Pump Lower Level 29 15 435 0% 100% 0 435
AB Pump Upper Level 20 18 360 0% 100% 0 360
AB Control 18 10 180 0% 100% 0 180
Paint 17 12 204 50% 50% 102 102
Shop 22 58 1276 75% 25% 957 319
Shop - Mez. 24 14 336 10% 90% 33.6 302.4
Chlorine 8 12 96 0% 100% 0 96
Irrigation 8 11 88 0% 100% 0 88
Effluent 16 15 240 0% 100% 0 240
Lime 29 8 232 0% 100% 0 232
Ras 18 15 270 0% 100% 0 270
Belt Press 32 36 1152 0% 100% 0 1152
Belt Press Mez. 31 25 775 0% 100% 0 775
Camel 37 22 814 15% 85% 122.1 691.9
Aquatech 27 34 918 50% 50% 459 459
Barn 46 27 1242 50% 50% 621 621
Barn Mez. 10 27 270 90% 10% 243 27
Sewer Inventory rm. 8 9 72 0% 100% 0 72
Camera Room 7 9 63 25% 75% 15.75 47.25
Office Records 11 9 99 80% 20% 79.2 19.8
Screen 24 25 600 0% 100% 0 600
Backwash Storage 13 8 104 0% 100% 0 104
Total 13,052 4,065 8,987
Total Office Sq. Ft. 1305

Total Warehouse Sq. Ft. 2,760
Treatment Plant Land Sq. Ft.! 8,648

North Reservoir Site Land Sq. Ft.2 42,640

! Land has been calculated for number of vehicles and equipment stored, materials and
inventory stored, and access to these areas on Environmental'’s property - see map.

2 _Land has been calculated to provide space for two 1.5MG reservoirs and new well field
**power per month for the WWTP site averages $5,200 / SRWLLC should pay 10% or $520/month
*** Natural Gas bills should be split to 75% Environmental and 25% SRWLLC

3/2/2015 (1-2) WWTP SqgFt 2-26-15.xlIsx



INDUSTRIAL/OFFICE LEASE

THIS INDUSTRIAL/OFFICE LEASE ("Lease") is made between SUNRIVER
ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC a ("Landlord"), and SUNRIVER WATER, LLC ("Tenant"), as of
March __, 2015 (the "date of this Lease").

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES: See Exhibit A, together with proportionate share
calculations.

PERMITTED USE: General office, shop and storage uses.
COMMENCEMENT DATE: March __, 2015

SCHEDULED INITIAL TERM: 60 months; with option to renew for three (3) additional 60-
month terms.

BASE RENT:

a) Initial Annual Base Rent $44,276.28
b) Initial Monthly Instaliment of Base Rent: $3,689.69
C) Subject to annual CPI increase pursuant to Paragraph 3.1(d).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Lease, consisting of the
foregoing Basic Lease Information, the following Standard Lease Provisions, together with all
Exhibits hereto, all of which are incorporated herein by this reference (collectively, this
“Lease”). In the event of any conflict between the provisions of the Basic Lease Information and
the provisions of the Standard Lease Provisions, the Standard Lease Provisions shall control.

"Landlord" "Tenant"

SUNRIVER ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC SUNRIVER WATER, LLC
By: By:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
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INDUSTRIAL/OFFICE LEASE
STANDARD TERMS

1. Premises. Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby leases from Landlord,
subject to all of the terms and conditions set forth herein, those certain premises (the "Premises™)
described in the Basic Lease Information and as described on attached hereto as Exhibit A. The
Premises is located on that certain land which is also improved with landscaping, parking
facilities and other improvements and appurtenances. Such land, together with all such
improvements and appurtenances and the building, are all or part of a project which may consist
of more than one building and additional facilities, as described in the Basic Lease Information
(collectively referred to herein as the "Project™).

2. Term. Unless earlier terminated in accordance with the provisions hereof, the term of
this Lease (the “Term”) shall be as set forth in the Basic Lease Information. Tenant shall have
the option to extend the Term of this Lease for three (3) additional 60 month terms.

3. Rent and Operating Expenses.

3.1 Base Rent.

@) Subject to the provisions of this Paragraph 3.1, Tenant agrees to pay
during the Term as Base Rent for the Premises the sums specified in the Basic Lease Information
(as increased from time to time as provided in the Basic Lease Information or as may otherwise
be provided in this Lease) ("Base Rent").

(b) Except as expressly provided to the contrary herein, Base Rent shall be
payable in equal consecutive monthly installments, in advance, without deduction or offset,
commencing on the Commencement Date and continuing on the first day of each calendar month
thereafter. Base Rent, all forms of additional rent payable hereunder by Tenant and all other
amounts, fees, payments or charges payable hereunder by Tenant (collectively, “Additional
Rent”) shall (i) each constitute rent payable hereunder (and shall sometimes collectively be
referred to herein as "Rent"), and (ii) be payable to Landlord in lawful money of the United
States when due without any prior demand therefor, except as may be expressly provided to the
contrary herein. Any Rent or other amounts payable to Landlord by Tenant hereunder for any
fractional month shall be prorated based on a month of 30 days.

(© This shall be a partial net lease, and Base Rent shall be paid to Landlord,
which amounts shall include of all costs and expenses, except Tenant’s proportionate share of
gas and electricity costs, which shall be payable to Landlord upon invoice therefore from
Landlord. Tenant’s proportionate share of gas and electricity costs is 31% of total gas and
electricity costs income for the Project, and is based on the square footage total of the Premises
as it relates to the entire Project square footage, as more particularly described on Exhibit A
(Treatment Plant Room Square Footage).

(d) Base Rent shall increase annually, effective on each anniversary date of
the Commencement Date, in the same proportion as any increase in the “Consumer Index”
during the immediately prior twelve-month period. The “Consumer Index” shall mean the
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Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (1982-1984=100) U.S. City
Average for All Items, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statistics. If the Consumer Index is discontinued or revised during the term of this Lease, then
such other index or computation with which it is replaced shall be used or if not replaced
Landlord shall designate a reasonable substitute. Landlord shall submit a statement to Tenant
reflecting the increase, if any, as provided in this paragraph. If such statement is delayed, Tenant
shall continue to pay the Base Rent in effect and shall immediately pay to Landlord any
deficiency in Base Rent due upon submission of such statement. In no event shall Base Rent
decrease pursuant to this paragraph.

4. Landlord's Obligations.

4.1  Services and Utilities. Landlord shall contract for and pay directly when due for
all water, gas, heat, air conditioning, light, power, telephone, sewer, sprinkler charges, cleaning,
waste disposal, and other utilities and services (the “Services”) used on or from the Premises,
together with any taxes, penalties, surcharges or the like pertaining thereto.

5. Improvements, Alterations, Repairs and Maintenance.

51 Improvements; Alterations. Any alterations, additions, deletions, modifications
or utility installations in, of or to the improvements contained within the Premises (collectively,
"Alterations™) shall be installed at Tenant's expense and only in accordance with detailed plans
and specifications, construction methods, and all appropriate permits and licenses, all of which
have been previously submitted to and approved in writing by Landlord, and by a professionally
qualified and licensed contractor and subcontractors approved by Landlord. No Alterations in or
to the Premises may be made without (a) Landlord's prior written consent and (b) compliance
with such reasonable requirements and construction regulations concerning such Alterations as
Landlord may impose from time to time.

5.2  Repairs and Maintenance. Landlord, at Landlord's expense, shall keep in good
order, condition and repair the Premises

6. Use.

6.1  Permitted Use. Tenant shall continuously occupy and use the Premises only for
the Permitted Use stated in the Basic Lease Information (the "Permitted Use™) and shall not
create or permit any nuisance or unreasonable interference with or disturbance of any other
tenants of Landlord.

6.2 Hazardous Materials.

621  General Restrictions. Tenant shall conduct its business in such a manner
as to (a) not release or permit the release of any Hazardous Material in, under, on or about the
Premises or Project, or (b) not use, store, generate, treat, discharge, disperse, handle,
manufacture, transport or dispose of (collectively, “Handle”) any Hazardous Materials (other
than incidental amounts of customary cleaning and office supplies) in or about the Premises or
Project without the prior written consent of Landlord, which consent Landlord may withhold in
its sole and absolute discretion (“Hazardous Materials Consent Requirements™”). "Hazardous
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Material" means any hazardous, explosive, radioactive or toxic substance, material or waste
which is or becomes regulated by any local, state or federal governmental authority or agency,
including, without limitation, any material or substance which is (i) defined or listed as a
"hazardous waste," "extremely hazardous waste," "restricted hazardous waste," "hazardous
substance," "hazardous material,"” "pollutant” or "contaminant" under any Regulation, (ii)
petroleum or petroleum derivative, (iii) a flammable explosive, (iv) a radioactive material or
waste, (v) a polychlorinated biphenyl, (vi) asbestos or asbestos containing material, (vii)
infectious waste, or (viii) a carcinogen.

7. Assignment and Subletting.

7.1  Transfers; Consent. Tenant shall not, without the prior written consent of
Landlord, (a) assign, transfer, mortgage, hypothecate, or encumber this Lease or any estate or
interest herein, whether directly, indirectly or by operation of law, (b) permit any other entity to
become a Tenant hereunder by merger, consolidation, or other reorganization, (c) if Tenant is a
corporation, partnership, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, trust, association
or other business entity (other than a corporation whose stock is publicly traded), permit, directly
or indirectly, the transfer of any ownership interest in Tenant so as to result in (i) a change in the
current control of Tenant, (ii) a transfer of twenty-five percent (25%) or more in the aggregate in
any twelve (12) month period in the beneficial ownership of such entity or (iii) a transfer of all or
substantially all of the assets of Tenant, (d) sublet any portion of the Premises, or (€) grant any
license, concession, or other right of occupancy of or with respect to any portion of the Premises,
or (f) permit the use of the Premises by any party other than Tenant or a Tenant Party (each of the
events listed in this Paragraph 9.1 being referred to herein as a "Transfer").

8. Insurance, Waivers, Subrogation and Indemnity.

8.1 Insurance. Tenant shall maintain throughout the Term insurance policies
reasonably deemed appropriate between Landlord and Tenant.

8.2  Waiver of Subrogation. Landlord and Tenant each waives any claim, loss or
cost it might have against the other for any injury to or death of any person or persons, or damage
to or theft, destruction, loss, or loss of use of any property (a "Lo0ss™), to the extent the same is
insured against (or is required to be insured against under the terms hereof) under any “all risk”
property damage insurance policy covering the Building, the Premises, Landlord's or Tenant's
fixtures, personal property, leasehold improvements, or business, regardless of whether the
negligence of the other party caused such Loss.

9. Fire or Other Casualty.

9.1 Repair Estimate; Right to Terminate. If all or any portion of the Premises, the
Building or the Project is damaged by fire or other casualty (a "Casualty™), Landlord shall,
within ninety (90) days after Landlord’s discovery of such damage, deliver to Tenant its good
faith estimate (the "Damage Notice") of the time period following such notice needed to repair
the damage caused by such Casualty. Landlord may elect to terminate this Lease in any case
where (a) any portion of the Premises or any material portion of the Project are damaged and (b)
either (i) Landlord estimates in good faith that the repair and restoration of such damage under
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Paragraph 9.2 ("Restoration™) cannot reasonably be completed (without the payment of
overtime) within two hundred (200) days of Landlord's actual discovery of such damage, (ii) the
Holder of any Security Instrument requires the application of any insurance proceeds with respect
to such Casualty to be applied to the outstanding balance of the obligation secured by such
Security Instrument, (iii) the cost of such Restoration is not fully covered by insurance proceeds
available to Landlord and/or payments received by Landlord from tenants, or (iv) Tenant shall be
entitled to an abatement of rent under this Paragraph 9 for any period of time in excess of thirty-
three percent (33%) of the remainder of the Term. Such right of termination shall be exercisable
by Landlord by delivery of written notice to Tenant at any time following the Casualty until
forty-five (45) days following the later of (A) delivery of the Damage Notice or (B) Landlord's
discovery or determination of any of the events described in clauses (i) through (iv) of the
preceding sentence, and shall be effective upon delivery of such notice of termination (or if
Tenant has not vacated the Premises, upon the expiration of thirty (30) days thereafter).

9.2  Repair Obligation; Abatement of Rent. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph
9.1, Landlord shall, within a reasonable time after the discovery by Landlord of any damage
resulting from a Casualty, begin to repair the damage to the Building and the Premises resulting
from such Casualty and shall proceed with reasonable diligence to restore the Building and
Premises to substantially the same condition as existed immediately before such Casualty, except
for modifications required by Regulations, and modifications to the Building or the Project
reasonably deemed desirable by Landlord; provided, however, that Landlord shall not be required
as part of the Restoration to repair or replace any of the Alterations, furniture, equipment,
fixtures, and other improvements which may have been placed by, or at the request of, Tenant or
other occupants in the Building or the Premises. Landlord shall have no liability for any
inconvenience or annoyance to Tenant or injury to Tenant's business as a result of any Casualty,
regardless of the cause therefor. Base Rent, and Additional Rent payable under Paragraph 3.2,
shall abate if and to the extent a Casualty damages the Premises or common areas in the Project
required and essential for access thereto and as a result thereof all or a material portion of the
Premises are rendered unfit for occupancy, and are not occupied by Tenant, for the period of time
commencing on the date Tenant vacates the portion of the Premises affected on account thereof
and continuing until the date the Restoration to be performed by Landlord with respect to the
Premises (and/or required common areas) is substantially complete, as determined by Landlord's
architect. Landlord and Tenant agree that the provisions of this Paragraph 9 and the remaining
provisions of this Lease shall exclusively govern the rights and obligations of the parties with
respect to any and all damage to, or destruction of, all or any portion of the Premises or the
Project by Casualty, and Landlord and Tenant hereby waive and release each and all of their
respective common law and statutory rights inconsistent herewith, whether now or hereinafter in
effect.

10. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall be an "Event of Default"”
and shall constitute a material default and breach of this Lease by Tenant: (a) any failure by
Tenant to pay any installment of Base Rent, Additional Rent or to make any other payment
required to be made by Tenant hereunder when due; (b) the abandonment or vacation of the
Premises by Tenant, provided, however, that abandonment or vacation of the Premises shall not
be an Event of Default so long as no other Event of Default has occurred hereunder and provided
Tenant has given Landlord five (5) days’ prior written notice of its intent to vacate the Premises;;
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(c) any failure by Tenant to fully perform any other obligation of Tenant under this Lease, where
such failure continues for thirty (30) days (except where a shorter period of time is specified in
this Lease, in which case such shorter time period shall apply) after delivery of written notice of
such failure by Landlord to Tenant; (d) the voluntary or involuntary filing of a petition by or
against Tenant or any general partner of Tenant (i) in any bankruptcy or other insolvency
proceeding, (ii) seeking any relief under any state or federal debtor relief law; or (e) any other
event, act or omission which any other provision of this Lease identifies as an Event of Default.

11. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default by Tenant, Landlord shall have
all remedies available to Landlord at law or in equity (all of which remedies shall be distinct,
separate, and cumulative).

12. Surrender of Premises. At the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease, Tenant
shall deliver to Landlord all keys (including any electronic access devices and the like) to the
Premises, and Tenant shall deliver to Landlord the Premises in the same condition as existed on
the date Tenant originally took possession thereof, ordinary wear and tear excepted, provided that
ordinary wear and tear shall not include repair and clean up items. In addition, prior to the
expiration of the Term or any sooner termination thereof, (a) Tenant shall remove such
Alterations as Landlord shall request and shall restore the portion of the Premises affected by
such Alterations and such removal to its condition existing immediately prior to the making of
such Alterations, (b) Tenant shall remove from the Premises all unattached trade fixtures,
furniture, equipment and personal property located in the Premises, including, without limitation,
phone equipment, wiring, cabling and all garbage, waste and debris, and (c) Tenant shall repair
all damage to the Premises or the Project caused by any such removal including, without
limitation, full restoration of all holes and gaps resulting from any such removal and repainting
required thereby. All personal property and fixtures of Tenant not so removed shall, to the extent
permitted under applicable Regulations, be deemed to have been abandoned by Tenant and may
be appropriated, sold, stored, destroyed, or otherwise disposed of by Landlord without notice to
Tenant and without any obligation to account for such items.

13. Miscellaneous.

13.1 Landlord Transfers and Liability. Landlord may, without restriction, sell,
assign or transfer in any manner all or any portion of the Project, any interest therein or any of
Landlord's rights under this Lease. If Landlord assigns its rights under this Lease, then Landlord
shall automatically be released from any further obligations hereunder, provided that the assignee
thereof assumes in writing all of Landlord’s obligations hereunder accruing after such
assignment. The liability of Landlord to Tenant for any default by Landlord under the terms of
this Lease or with respect to any obligation or liability related to the Premises or the Project shall
be recoverable only from the interest of Landlord in the Project, and neither Landlord nor any
affiliate thereof shall have any personal liability with respect thereto and in no case shall
Landlord be liable to Tenant for any lost profits, damage to business, or any form of special,
indirect or consequential damage on account of any breach of this Lease.

13.2  Notices. Notices, requests, consents or other communications desired or required
to be given by or on behalf of Landlord or Tenant under this Lease shall be effective only if given
in writing and sent by (a) registered or certified United States mail, postage prepaid, (b)
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nationally recognized express mail courier that provides written evidence of delivery, fees
prepaid, or (c) facsimile and United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as set forth in the
Basic Lease Information, or at such other address in the State of Oregon as may be specified from
time to time, in writing, or, if to Tenant, at the Premises. Any such notice, request, consent, or
other communication shall only be deemed given (i) if sent by registered or certified United
States mail, on the day it is officially delivered to or refused by the intended recipient, (ii) if sent
by nationally recognized express mail courier, on the date it is officially recorded by such courier,
(iii) if delivered by facsimile, on the date the sender obtains written telephonic confirmation that
the electronic transmission was received, or (iv) if delivered personally, upon delivery or, if
refused by the intended recipient, upon attempted delivery.

13.3 Miscellaneous. If any clause or provision of this Lease is illegal, invalid, or
unenforceable under present or future laws, then the remainder of this Lease shall not be affected
thereby. This Lease may not be amended except by instrument in writing signed by Landlord and
Tenant. No provision of this Lease shall be deemed to have been waived by Landlord unless
such waiver is in writing signed by Landlord. The terms and conditions contained in this Lease
shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto, and upon their respective
successors in interest and legal representatives, except as otherwise herein expressly provided.
This Lease constitutes the entire agreement between Landlord and Tenant regarding the subject
matter hereof and supersedes all oral statements and prior writings relating thereto. Tenant and
the person or persons signing on behalf of Tenant represent and warrant that Tenant has full right
and authority to enter into this Lease, and that all persons signing this Lease on its behalf are
authorized to do so. If Tenant is comprised of more than one party, each such party shall be
jointly and severally liable for Tenant's obligations under this Lease. All exhibits and
attachments attached hereto are incorporated herein by this reference. This Lease shall be
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon. In any action
which Landlord or Tenant brings to enforce its respective rights hereunder, the unsuccessful
party shall pay all costs incurred by the prevailing party, including without limitation, reasonable
attorneys’ fees and court costs. Landlord is a real estate organization licensed by the State of
Oregon. Tenant shall not record this Lease or any memorandum hereof. This Lease may be
executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. Time is of
the essence as to the performance of each covenant hereunder in which time of performance is a
factor.
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Foom

Office

Lab

Lunch

Timecard

Locker

Generator

Blower

AB Pump Lower Level
AB Pump Upper Level
AB Control

Paint

Shop

Shop - Mez.
Chlorine

Irrigation

Effluent

Lime

Ras

Belt Press

Belt Press Mez.
Camel

Aquatech

Barn

Barn Mez.

Sewer Inventory rm.
Camera Room
Office Records

Screen
Backwash Storage

Total

Total Office Sq. Ft.

Total Warehouse Sq. Ft.
Treatment Plant Land Sq. Ft.*
Morth Reservoir Site Land Sq. Ft.2

EXHIBIT A

PREMISES FLOOR PLAN

Treatment Plant

Room Square Footage

18
3z
31
37
F
45
10

11

24
13

Width Total
22 814
22 440
16 480
16 160
30 450
18 414
18 468
15 435
18 360
10 180
12 204
58 1276
14 336
12 96
11 88
15 240
B 232
15 270
36 1152
25 775
22 814
34 918
27 1242
27 270
9 72
9 63
9 ag
25 600
B 104

13,052

75%
5%
60%
50%
50%
50%
0%
0%
0%
0%
50%
75%
10%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
15%
50%
50%
90%
0%
25%

0%
0%

¥ Water 2 Sewer

25%
95%
40%
50%
50%
50%
100%
100%
100%
100%
50%

90%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

B85%

50%

50%

10%
100%

75%

20%

100%
100%

Water

5q. Ft.

610.5
22
288
B8O
225

4,065

1305
2,760
8,648

42,640

L. Land has been calculated for number of vehicles and equipment stored, materials and

inventory stored, and occess to these areas on Environmentol's property - see map.

?_1and has been calculated to provide space for two 1.5MG reservoirs and new well field
**power per month for the WWTP site averages $5,200 / SRWILLC should pay 10% or $520/month
**¥ Natural Gas bills should be split to 75% Environmental and 25% SRWLLC

Sewer
Sq. Ft.
2035
418
192
B0
225
207
468
435
360
180
102
319
3024
96
22
240
232
270
1152
775
6919
459
621
27
72
4725
19.8

600
104

8,987



RESERVOIR PROPERTY LEASE

THIS RESERVOIR PROPERTY LEASE ("Lease") is made between SUNRIVER
ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC a ("Landlord"), and SUNRIVER WATER, LLC ("Tenant"), as of
March __, 2015 (the "date of this Lease").

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES: 46,640 square feet of land more particularly depicted on
Exhibit A.

PERMITTED USE: Water reservoir, well field and associated uses.
COMMENCEMENT DATE: March __, 2015

SCHEDULED INITIAL TERM: 20 years, with option to renew for three (3) additional 20-
year terms.

BASE RENT:

a) Initial Annual Base Rent $15,350.40
b) Initial Monthly Instaliment of Base Rent: $1,279.20
C) Subject to annual CPI increase pursuant to Paragraph 3.1(d).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Lease, consisting of the
foregoing Basic Lease Information, the following Standard Lease Provisions, together with all
Exhibits hereto, all of which are incorporated herein by this reference (collectively, this
“Lease”). In the event of any conflict between the provisions of the Basic Lease Information and
the provisions of the Standard Lease Provisions, the Standard Lease Provisions shall control.

"Landlord" "Tenant"

SUNRIVER ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC SUNRIVER WATER, LLC
By: By:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:
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RESERVOIR PROPERTY LEASE
STANDARD TERMS

1. Premises. Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby leases from Landlord,
subject to all of the terms and conditions set forth herein, those certain premises (the "Premises™)
described in the Basic Lease Information and as described on attached hereto as Exhibit A.

2. Term. Unless earlier terminated in accordance with the provisions hereof, the term of
this Lease (the “Term”) shall be as set forth in the Basic Lease Information. Tenant shall have
the option to extend the Term of this Lease for three (3) additional 20-year terms.

3. Rent and Operating Expenses.

3.1 Base Rent.

@) Subject to the provisions of this Paragraph 3.1, Tenant agrees to pay during the
Term as Base Rent for the Premises the sums specified in the Basic Lease Information (as
increased from time to time as provided in the Basic Lease Information or as may otherwise be
provided in this Lease) ("Base Rent").

(b) Except as expressly provided to the contrary herein, Base Rent shall be payable in
equal consecutive monthly installments, in advance, without deduction or offset, commencing on
the Term Commencement Date and continuing on the first day of each calendar month thereafter.
Base Rent, all forms of additional rent payable hereunder by Tenant and all other amounts, fees,
payments or charges payable hereunder by Tenant (collectively, “Additional Rent”) shall (i)
each constitute rent payable hereunder (and shall sometimes collectively be referred to herein as
"Rent"), (ii) be payable to Landlord in lawful money of the United States when due without any
prior demand therefor, except as may be expressly provided to the contrary herein, and (iii) be
payable to Landlord at Landlord’s Remittance Address set forth in the Basic Lease. Any Rent or
other amounts payable to Landlord by Tenant hereunder for any fractional month shall be
prorated based on a month of 30 days.

(©) This shall be a partial net lease, and Base Rent shall be paid to Landlord, which
amounts shall include of all costs and expenses, except, if Tenant has not obtained gas an electric
service directly, in addition to Base Rent Tenant shall pay Tenant’s proportionate share of gas
and electricity costs, which shall be payable to Landlord upon invoice therefore from Landlord.

(d) Base Rent shall increase annually, effective on each anniversary date of the
Commencement Date, in the same proportion as any increase in the “Consumer Index” during
the immediately prior twelve-month period. The “Consumer Index” shall mean the Consumer
Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (1982-1984=100) U.S. City Average
for All Items, as published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics.
If the Consumer Index is discontinued or revised during the term of this Lease, then such other
index or computation with which it is replaced shall be used or if not replaced Landlord shall
designate a reasonable substitute. Landlord shall submit a statement to Tenant reflecting the
increase, if any, as provided in this paragraph. If such statement is delayed, Tenant shall continue
to pay the Base Rent in effect and shall immediately pay to Landlord any deficiency in Base Rent
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due upon submission of such statement. In no event shall Base Rent decrease pursuant to this
paragraph.

4, Use.

4.1 Permitted Use. Tenant shall continuously occupy and use the Premises only for
the Permitted Use stated in the Basic Lease Information (the "Permitted Use") and shall not
create or permit any nuisance or unreasonable interference with or disturbance of any other
tenants of Landlord.

4.2 Hazardous Materials.

421  General Restrictions. Tenant shall conduct its business in such a manner
as to (a) not release or permit the release of any Hazardous Material in, under, on or about the
Premises or Project, or (b) not use, store, generate, treat, discharge, disperse, handle,
manufacture, transport or dispose of (collectively, “Handle”) any Hazardous Materials (other
than incidental amounts of customary cleaning and office supplies) in or about the Premises or
Project without the prior written consent of Landlord, which consent Landlord may withhold in
its sole and absolute discretion (“Hazardous Materials Consent Requirements”). "Hazardous
Material" means any hazardous, explosive, radioactive or toxic substance, material or waste
which is or becomes regulated by any local, state or federal governmental authority or agency,
including, without limitation, any material or substance which is (i) defined or listed as a
"hazardous waste," "extremely hazardous waste," "restricted hazardous waste," "hazardous
substance," "hazardous material,"” "pollutant” or "contaminant" under any Regulation, (ii)
petroleum or petroleum derivative, (iii) a flammable explosive, (iv) a radioactive material or
waste, (v) a polychlorinated biphenyl, (vi) asbestos or asbestos containing material, (vii)
infectious waste, or (viii) a carcinogen.

5. Assignment and Subletting.

5.1  Transfers; Consent. Tenant shall not, without the prior written consent of
Landlord, (a) assign, transfer, mortgage, hypothecate, or encumber this Lease or any estate or
interest herein, whether directly, indirectly or by operation of law, (b) permit any other entity to
become a Tenant hereunder by merger, consolidation, or other reorganization, (c) if Tenant is a
corporation, partnership, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, trust, association
or other business entity (other than a corporation whose stock is publicly traded), permit, directly
or indirectly, the transfer of any ownership interest in Tenant so as to result in (i) a change in the
current control of Tenant, (ii) a transfer of twenty-five percent (25%) or more in the aggregate in
any twelve (12) month period in the beneficial ownership of such entity or (iii) a transfer of all or
substantially all of the assets of Tenant, (d) sublet any portion of the Premises, or (e) grant any
license, concession, or other right of occupancy of or with respect to any portion of the Premises,
or (f) permit the use of the Premises by any party other than Tenant or a Tenant Party (each of the
events listed in this Paragraph 9.1 being referred to herein as a "Transfer").

6. Insurance, Waivers, Subrogation and Indemnity.

6.1 Insurance. Tenant shall maintain throughout the Term each of insurance policies
reasonably deemed appropriate between Landlord and Tenant.
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6.2  Waiver of Subrogation. Landlord and Tenant each waives any claim, loss or
cost it might have against the other for any injury to or death of any person or persons, or damage
to or theft, destruction, loss, or loss of use of any property (a "Loss"), to the extent the same is
insured against (or is required to be insured against under the terms hereof) under any “all risk”
property damage insurance policy covering the Building, the Premises, Landlord's or Tenant's
fixtures, personal property, leasehold improvements, or business, regardless of whether the
negligence of the other party caused such Loss.

7. Events of Default. Each of the following occurrences shall be an "Event of Default”
and shall constitute a material default and breach of this Lease by Tenant: (a) any failure by
Tenant to pay any installment of Base Rent, Additional Rent or to make any other payment
required to be made by Tenant hereunder when due; (b) the abandonment or vacation of the
Premises by Tenant, provided, however, that abandonment or vacation of the Premises shall not
be an Event of Default so long as no other Event of Default has occurred hereunder and provided
Tenant has given Landlord five (5) days’ prior written notice of its intent to vacate the Premises;;
(c) any failure by Tenant to fully perform any other obligation of Tenant under this Lease, where
such failure continues for thirty (30) days (except where a shorter period of time is specified in
this Lease, in which case such shorter time period shall apply) after delivery of written notice of
such failure by Landlord to Tenant; (d) the voluntary or involuntary filing of a petition by or
against Tenant or any general partner of Tenant (i) in any bankruptcy or other insolvency
proceeding, (ii) seeking any relief under any state or federal debtor relief law; or (e) any other
event, act or omission which any other provision of this Lease identifies as an Event of Default.

8. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default by Tenant, Landlord shall have
all remedies available to Landlord at law or in equity (all of which remedies shall be distinct,
separate, and cumulative).

9. Miscellaneous.

9.1 Landlord Transfers and Liability. Landlord may, without restriction, sell,
assign or transfer in any manner all or any portion of the Project, any interest therein or any of
Landlord's rights under this Lease. If Landlord assigns its rights under this Lease, then Landlord
shall automatically be released from any further obligations hereunder, provided that the assignee
thereof assumes in writing all of Landlord’s obligations hereunder accruing after such
assignment. The liability of Landlord to Tenant for any default by Landlord under the terms of
this Lease or with respect to any obligation or liability related to the Premises or the Project shall
be recoverable only from the interest of Landlord in the Project, and neither Landlord nor any
affiliate thereof shall have any personal liability with respect thereto and in no case shall
Landlord be liable to Tenant for any lost profits, damage to business, or any form of special,
indirect or consequential damage on account of any breach of this Lease.

9.2  Notices. Notices, requests, consents or other communications desired or required
to be given by or on behalf of Landlord or Tenant under this Lease shall be effective only if given
in writing and sent by (a) registered or certified United States mail, postage prepaid, (b)
nationally recognized express mail courier that provides written evidence of delivery, fees
prepaid, or (c) facsimile and United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as set forth in the
Basic Lease Information, or at such other address in the State of Oregon as may be specified from
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time to time, in writing, or, if to Tenant, at the Premises. Any such notice, request, consent, or
other communication shall only be deemed given (i) if sent by registered or certified United
States mail, on the day it is officially delivered to or refused by the intended recipient, (ii) if sent
by nationally recognized express mail courier, on the date it is officially recorded by such courier,
(iii) if delivered by facsimile, on the date the sender obtains written telephonic confirmation that
the electronic transmission was received, or (iv) if delivered personally, upon delivery or, if
refused by the intended recipient, upon attempted delivery.

9.3  Miscellaneous. If any clause or provision of this Lease is illegal, invalid, or
unenforceable under present or future laws, then the remainder of this Lease shall not be affected
thereby. This Lease may not be amended except by instrument in writing signed by Landlord and
Tenant. No provision of this Lease shall be deemed to have been waived by Landlord unless
such waiver is in writing signed by Landlord. The terms and conditions contained in this Lease
shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto, and upon their respective
successors in interest and legal representatives, except as otherwise herein expressly provided.
This Lease constitutes the entire agreement between Landlord and Tenant regarding the subject
matter hereof and supersedes all oral statements and prior writings relating thereto. Tenant and
the person or persons signing on behalf of Tenant represent and warrant that Tenant has full right
and authority to enter into this Lease, and that all persons signing this Lease on its behalf are
authorized to do so. If Tenant is comprised of more than one party, each such party shall be
jointly and severally liable for Tenant's obligations under this Lease. All exhibits and
attachments attached hereto are incorporated herein by this reference. This Lease shall be
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon. In any action
which Landlord or Tenant brings to enforce its respective rights hereunder, the unsuccessful
party shall pay all costs incurred by the prevailing party, including without limitation, reasonable
attorneys’ fees and court costs. Landlord is a real estate organization licensed by the State of
Oregon. Tenant shall not record this Lease or any memorandum hereof. This Lease may be
executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. Time is of
the essence as to the performance of each covenant hereunder in which time of performance is a
factor.
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Room
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Office

Lab

Lunch
Timecard
Locker
Generator
Blower

AB Pump Lower Level
AB Pump Upper Level

AB Control
Paint

Shop

Shop - Mez.
Chlorine
Irrigation
Effluent
Lime

Ras

Belt Press
Belt Press Mez.
Camel
Aquatech
Barn

Barn Mez.

Sewer Inventory rm.

Camera Room
Office Records

Screen
Backwash Storage

Total

Total Office Sq. Ft.

Total Warehouse Sq. Ft.
Treatment Plant Land 5q. Ft."
North Reservoir Site Land Sq. Ft.2

EXHIBIT A

PREMISES

Treatment Plant

Room Square Footage

Length

37
20
30
10
15
23
26
29
20
18
17
22
24
8
8
16
29
18
32
31
37
27
46
10

11

24
13

1. tand has been calculated for number of vehicles and equipment stored, materials and

inventory stored, and access to these areas on Environmental’s property - see map.

2_land has been calculated to provide space for two 1.5MG reservoirs and new well field
**power per month for the WWTP site averages §5,200 / SRWLLC should pay 10% or §520/month
**% Natural Gas bills should be split to 75% Environmental and 25% SRWLLC

Water Sewer
Width Total 2 Water 3% Sewer Sa.Ft. Sq. Ft.
22 Bl4 75% 25% 6105 2035
22 440 5% 95% 22 418
16 480 60% 40% 288 192
16 160 S0% 50%: 80 80
30 450 50% 50% 225 225
18 414 50% 50%: 207 207
18 468 0% 100% 0 468
15 435 0% 100% 0 435
18 360 0% 100% 0 360
10 180 0% 100% 0 180
12 204 S0% 50% 102 102
58 1276 75% 25% 957 319
14 336 10% 90% 336 3024
12 96 0% 100% 0 96
11 88 0% 100% 0 88
15 240 0% 100% 0 240
8 232 0% 100% 0 232
15 270 0% 100% 0 270
36 1152 0% 100% 0 1152
25 775 0% 100% 0 775
22 814 15% 85% 1221 6919
34 918 50% 50% 459 459
27 1242 50% 50%: 621 621
27 270 90% 10% 243 27
9 72 0% 100% 0 72
] 63 25% 75% 15.75 47.25
9 99 80% 20% 792 19.8
25 600 0% 100% 0 600
8 104 0% 100% 0 104
13,052 4,085 B,987
1305
2,760
8,648
42,640



Al (g) Contents

(1) Property Research
(2) Rate Assessment
a. Wastewater Treatment Plant Building Sq. Ft.
b. Wastewater Treatment Plant Vehicle and Storage Sq. Ft.
(3) Maps
a. WWTP Sq Ft Map
b. WWTP Vehicle and Storage Sq Ft Map
c. North Reservoir Sq Ft Map
d. Existing Water Properties Map (DR43)
(4) Asset Accounts
a. Plant Accounts Environmental(DR42)
b. Plant Accounts Water (DR43)

(5) Backup
a. Roats
i. Docket No. Ul 326
b. Agate
i. Lease
ii. Site Plan
iii. Lease Map
c. Avion

i. Powell Butte Well Lease
d. BendBroadband

i. Fiber Optic Lease
e. Fire Department

i. Fire Training Facility Lease
f. AT&T

i. Cell Tower Lease



REQUESTED RATE ASSESMENT

Property Description Sq Ft Rate per Sq Ft  Monthly Rent

Office (WWTP) 1,305 $1.00 $1,304.70
Warehouse (WWTP) 2,760 $0.77 $2,125.55
Land (WWTP) 8,648 $0.03 $259.44
Land (North Reservoir Site) 42,640 $0.03 $1,279.20

BELOW LINE ALL REFERENCED/EQUATIONS - CHANGE ORANGE FIELDS TO VIEW CHANGES

Requested Rate Requested
per Sq Ft Monthly Rent

Property Description Mean Mkt Rate Mean Mkt Rent

Office (WWTP) $1,300.35 $1,304.70

Warehouse (WWTP) 2,760 $0.77 $2,120.03 $0.77 $2,125.55
Land (WWTP) 8,648 $0.16 $1,383.68 $0.03 $259.44
Land (North Reservoir Site) 42,640 $0.16 $6,822.40 $0.03 $1,279.20
TOTAL 55,353 $11,626.46 $4,968.89

Median Mkt Median Mkt | Requested Rate Requested

Property Description
RErY P Rate Rent per Sq Ft Monthly Rent

Office (WWTP) $1,448.22 $1,304.70
Warehouse (WWTP) , $0.69 $1,904.71 $0.77 $2,125.55
Land (WWTP) 8,648 $0.20 $1,729.60 $0.03 $259.44
Land (North Reservoir Site) 42,640 $0.20 $8,528.00 $0.03 $1,279.20
TOTAL 55,353 $13,610.53 $4,968.89

Comparable Comparable | Requested Rate
Mkt Rate Mkt Rent per Sq Ft
Office (WWTP) $1,800.49
Warehouse (WWTP) $2,208.36
Land (WWTP) $432.40 $259.44
Land (North Reservoir Site) $2,132.00 $1,279.20
TOTAL 55,353 $6,573.25 $4,968.89
Rate does not include NNN. Rate is lower than actual monthly rate.

Requested
Monthly Rent

$1,304.70
$2,125.55

Property Description Sq Ft

FOR EXISTING LAND LEASES

Property Description

Land (WWTP)
Land (North Reservoir Site)

Sq Ft

8,648
42,640

Mean

Mkt Rate

$0.23
$0.23

Mean Mkt Requested Rate

Rent

$1,973.69
$9,731.51

per Sq Ft

$0.03
$0.03

Requested
Monthly
Rent
$259.44
$1,279.20

Property Description

Land (WWTP)
Land (North Reservoir Site)

Sq Ft

8,648
42,640

\-ED]
Mkt Rate

$0.04
$0.04

Mean Mkt Requested Rate

Rent

$350.24
$1,726.92

per Sq Ft

$0.03
$0.03

Requested
Monthly
Rent
$259.44
$1,279.20




Treatment Plant
Room Square Footage

Water Sewer

Room Length Width Total % Water % Sewer Sq. Ft. Sq. Ft.
Office 37 22 814 75% 25% 610.5 203.5
Lab 20 22 440 5% 95% 22 418
Lunch 30 16 480 60% 40% 288 192
Timecard 10 16 160 50% 50% 80 80
Locker 15 30 450 50% 50% 225 225
Generator 23 18 414 50% 50% 207 207
Blower 26 18 468 0% 100% 0 468
AB Pump Lower Level 29 15 435 0% 100% 0 435
AB Pump Upper Level 20 18 360 0% 100% 0 360
AB Control 18 10 180 0% 100% 0 180
Paint 17 12 204 50% 50% 102 102
Shop 22 58 1276 75% 25% 957 319
Shop - Mez. 24 14 336 10% 90% 33.6 302.4
Chlorine 8 12 96 0% 100% 0 96
Irrigation 8 11 88 0% 100% 0 88
Effluent 16 15 240 0% 100% 0 240
Lime 29 8 232 0% 100% 0 232
Ras 18 15 270 0% 100% 0 270
Belt Press 32 36 1152 0% 100% 0 1152
Belt Press Mez. 31 25 775 0% 100% 0 775
Camel 37 22 814 15% 85% 122.1 691.9
Aquatech 27 34 918 50% 50% 459 459
Barn 46 27 1242 50% 50% 621 621
Barn Mez. 10 27 270 90% 10% 243 27
Sewer Inventory rm. 8 S 72 0% 100% 0 72
Camera Room 7 9 63 25% 75% 15.75 47.25
Office Records 11 9 99 80% 20% 79.2 19.8
Screen 24 25 600 0% 100% 0 600
Backwash Storage 13 8 104 0% 100% 0 104
Total 13,052 4,065 8,987
Total Office Sq. Ft. 1305

Total Warehouse Sq. Ft. 2,760
Treatment Plant Land Sq. Ft.! 8,648

North Reservoir Site Land Sq. Ft.2 42,640

! Land has been calculated for number of vehicles and equipment stored, materials and
inventory stored, and access to these areas on Environmental's property - see map.

2 _Land has been calculated to provide space for two 1.5MG reservoirs and new well field
**power per month for the WWTP site averages $5,200 / SRWLLC should pay 10% or $520/month
*** Natural Gas bills should be split to 75% Environmental and 25% SRWLLC

3/2/2015 (1-2) WWTP SqgFt 2-26-15.xlIsx



BEND

R r R r Sq. Ft.
Property Type Sq Ft aie ; er S Lease Type a:;i:: Nsl:IN - Monthly Rent Location Description
Office 1,630 $0.65 NNN $1,059.50 2525 Twin Knolls Reception, conference room, 6 offices, open workspace, restroom. NNN AMOUNT UNKNOWN
Office 1,527 $0.79 NNN ($.32/sqft) $1.11 $1,694.97 Space 120, 1375 Se Wilson Ave |Private office, open area, showroom, storage, bathroom
Office 2,678 $0.85 No NNN $2,276.30 859 Ne 1st St Conference room, break room, 3 restrooms
Office 1,500 $1.05 NNN(S.33/sqft) $1.38 $2,070.00 102-A, 20310 Empire Avenue Office-R&D space, reception, 2 offices, open space, kitchenette, restroom, storage
Office 1,550 $1.15 NNN($.40/sqft) $1.55 $2,402.50 106 NW Wall Reception, 4 offices, conference room, 5 parking spaces, 2 levels
Office 1,440 $1.25 NNN $1,800.00 438 NE Irving Free standing office building, reception, 5 offices, break room. NNN AMOUNT UNKNOWN
Warehouse 2,550 $0.55 NNN(S.14/sqft) $0.69 $1,759.50 1080 SE Centennial Industrial flex space, 220 sq ft office, 2 garage doors, 14 parking spaces
Warehouse 2,576 $0.55 NNN($.55/sqft) $1.10 $2,833.60 63830 Clausen Industrial flex space, 300 sq ft office, 2 drive in doors, 6 parking spaces
Warehouse 2,400 $0.60 NNN $1,440.00 20736 American Ln Flex space, 110 sq ft office,1 14 ft garage door, 2 parking spaces. NNN AMOUNT UNKNOWN
Warehouse 4,008 $0.65 No NNN $2,605.20 859 Ne 1st St High pile warehouse, dock high door access
Warehouse 2,350 $0.80 NNN $1,880.00 2525 Twin Knolls Distribution warehouse. NNN AMOUNT UNKNOWN
Land 27,000 $0.04 No NNN $1,080.00 859 Ne 1st St Vacant lot adjacent to preceding office and warehouse
Land 57,499 $0.20 Unknown NNN $11,499.80 |NE Medical Center Dr 1.32 Ac lot zoned RH (Lot Type Commercial/Other)
Land 47,045 $0.24 Unknown NNN $11,290.80 |NE Medical Center Dr 1.08 Ac lot zoned RH (Lot Type Commercial/Other)
SUNRIVER
Property Type Sq Ft Rate per Sq Ft| Lease Type Monthly Rent Location Description
Office 1,552 $0.30 NNN $465.60 Space 201, 56880 Venture Ln Second floor, 1 office, open area, bathroom. NNN AMOUNT UNKNOWN
Office 1,438 $0.38 NNN $546.44 Space 210, 56870 Venture Ln Second floor, 4 offices, open area. NNN AMOUNT UNKNOWN
Office 1,383 $1.50 NNN $2,074.50 Bldg 27 Sunriver Village Office space. NNN AMOUNT UNKNOWN
NNN refers to "Triple Net" Lease - Tenant pays portion of property tax, insurance, building maintenance, road and snow removal maintenance, etc.
Office Mean $1.00 /arehouse Me: $0.77 Land Mean $0.16
Office Median $1.11 arehouse Medi $0.69 Land Median $0.20

XISTING LEASES

Company Sq Ft Rate per Sq Ft Monthly Rent Location Description
Agate 14,055 $0.026* $369.91 Deschutes River Woods Lease for Reservoir --- *Also provide free water to mining operation.
Avion 45,000 $0.028** $1,250.00 Powell Butte, Crook County Lease for wellsite --- ¥*¥2002 rate. Likely adjusted upward since.
BendBroadband 6,626 $0.031 $208.34 SRELLC property Easement through SRELLC Property.
Cell Tower 2,500 $0.8300 $2,086.69 SRELLC property Lease for cell tower on SRELLC Property.
Fire Dept 105,000  $0.0019 $200.00 SRELLC property Lease for new fire training facility on SRELLC Property.
Roats 139,580  $0.0500 $6,979.00 Bend Service Office and Brookswood lot combined due to same rate.
Land Mean $0.23

Land Median $0.04



VEHICLES

DESCRIPTION

2006 Dodge Dakota 4x4 Club Cab

2006 Dodge Dakota 4x4 Club Cab

2005 Dodge Dakota Club Cab 4x4

2005 Dodge 2500 SLT Quad Cab w/Flat bed
2014 Toyota Tacoma Ext Cab 4x4

2000 INTL. Dump Truck

2006 Case 430 SSL Skid/Steerer Loader Basic Unit
2006 Case 580M 4WD LDR/EXTHOE Turbo Eng
2008 Dodge Dakota Club Cab 4 x 4

Trailer (Red)

2006 Butler (yellow) Flat Bed Skidsteer Trailer
2014 Caterpillar 304E Mini Excavator

2013 KAWASAKI 4010 MULE

2013 KAWASAKI 4010 MULE

2013 MCLAUGHLIN V500LE Vacuum Excavator

DIMENSIONS (FT)
6X17
6X17
6X17
7X20

55X15
8X19
6X11
7X22
6X17
8X16.5
7X17.5
6.5X 15
4.5x9.5
45x9.5
8X13

STORAGE

WATER AREAS

PVC PIPES

SNOW PLO